

WEST VIRGINIA CODE: §64-11-3

§64-11-3. Division of environmental protection, office of air quality.

(a) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (to prevent and control air pollution from coal refuse disposal areas, 45 CSR 1), effective January 1, 1965, is reauthorized with the following amendments:

"Beginning on page 1, in the title of the rule, by inserting the words 'OFFICE OF' immediately before the words 'AIR QUALITY';

On page 1, subsection 1.2, by striking out the code reference '§16-20-5' and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '§22-5-1 et seq.';

On page 1, subsection 2.1, by striking out the words '-- The term' and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'or';

On page 1, subsection 2.1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the code reference 'section two of chapter sixteen, article twenty of the Code of West Virginia, 1931' and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-2';

On page 1, subsection 2.2, by striking through the period immediately following the words 'Coal Refuse';

On page 1, subsection 2.3, by striking through the period immediately following the words 'Coal Refuse Pile';

On page 1, subsection 2.3, by striking through the period immediately following the words 'Coal Refuse Disposal Area';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 2.2, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the words '-- Any', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'means any';

On page 1, subsection 2.5, by striking out the words '-- The' and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'means the';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 2.6, second paragraph, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'regulation' and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'rule';

And,

Beginning on page 2, subsection 3.1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'Commission' and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director'."

(b) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (to prevent and control particulate

air pollution from combustion of fuel in indirect heat exchangers, 45 CSR 2), effective May 1, 1995, is reauthorized with the following amendments:

"Beginning on page 1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by renumbering the text breakdown as necessary to conform with the rule of the Secretary of State relating to format (standard size and format for rules and procedures for publication of the state register or parts of the state register, 153 CSR 6);

On page 1, subsection 2.6, by striking out the code reference 'sections six or eight, article one, chapter twenty-two of the West Virginia Code', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-1-6 or §22-1-8';

On page 2, subdivision 2.12.a, by striking out the apostrophes enclosing the words 'design heat input (dhi)', and inserting in lieu thereof quotation marks;

On page 2, subdivision 2.12.b, by striking out the apostrophes enclosing the words 'total design heat input (tdhi)', and inserting in lieu thereof quotation marks;

On page 2, subdivision 2.12.c, by striking out the apostrophes enclosing the words 'normal maximum operating load (nmol)', and inserting in lieu thereof quotation marks;

On page 2, subsection 2.16, by striking out the word 'the' immediately preceding the words '45CSR2';

On page 4, subdivision 3.4.g, by striking out the word 'regulations', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'rules';

On page 5, subsection 7.1, by striking out the words 'Code of West Virginia', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'West Virginia Code';

On page 7, subsection 12.1, by striking through the word 'regulation' and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'rule'."

And,

On page 7, subsection 12.1, by striking out the words 'rule or regulation', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'or rule'."

(c) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (to prevent and control air pollution from the operation of hot mix asphalt plants, 45 CSR 3), effective October 27, 1979, is reauthorized with the following amendments:

"Beginning on page 1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by renumbering the text breakdown as necessary to conform with the rule of the Secretary of State relating to format (standard size and format for rules and procedures for publication of the state register or parts of the state register, 153 CSR 6);

On page 1, in the title of the rule, by inserting the words 'OFFICE OF' immediately preceding the words 'AIR QUALITY';

On page 1, subsection 1.2, by striking out the code reference '\$16-20-5', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '\$22-5-1 et seq.';

On page 1, subsection 2.1, by striking out the code reference 'section two of chapter sixteen, article twenty of the Code of West Virginia', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'W.Va. Code §22-5-2';

On page 1, subsection 2.2, by striking out the words '"Commission" shall mean the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission.', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 2.3 and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the words 'shall mean', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'means';

On page 1, subsection 2.3, by striking out the words 'Air Pollution Control Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'Division of Environmental Protection';

On page 2, subsection 2.11, by striking out the words 'shall be', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'means';

Beginning on page 2, subsection 2.11 and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

On page 2, subsection 2.14, by striking out the word 'is';

Beginning on page 2, subsection 2.14 and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'regulation', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'rule';

On page 2, subsection 2.15, by striking out the code reference 'section two of chapter sixteen, article twenty of the Code of West Virginia, 1931', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-1 et seq';

On page 3, subsection 6.3, by striking out the code reference 'chapter sixteen, article twenty, section 11(b) of the Code of West Virginia', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-11';

On page 3, subsection 6.3, by striking out the reference 'Regulation 13', and inserting in lieu thereof the reference '45CSR13';

And,

On page 3, subsection 8.1, by striking out the code reference 'section five of chapter sixteen, article twenty, paragraph seventeen, of the Code of West Virginia', and inserting in lieu

thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-4'."

(d) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (to prevent and control the discharge of air pollutants into the open air which causes or contributes to an objectionable odor or odors, 45 CSR 4), effective October 1, 1967, is reauthorized with the following amendments:

"Beginning on page 2, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by renumbering the text breakdown as necessary to conform with the rule of the Secretary of State relating to format (standard size and format for rules and procedures for publication of the state register or parts of the state register, 153 CSR 6);

On page 1, in the title of the rule, by inserting the words 'OFFICE OF ' immediately prior to the words AIR QUALITY';

On page 1, subsection 1.2, by striking out the code reference '§16-20-5', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '§22-5-1 et seq';

On page 1, subsection 2.3, by striking out the words "'Commission" shall mean the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission.', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

On page 1, subsection 2.1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the words 'shall mean' and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'means';

On page 1, subsection 2.6, by striking out the words 'Air Pollution Control Commission' and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 2.7, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 2.7, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'regulation', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'rule';

And,

On page 1, subsection 2.7, by striking out the code reference 'chapter sixteen, article twenty, section two of the Code of West Virginia, 1931,', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-1 et seq'."

(e) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (to prevent and control air pollution from the operation of coal preparation plants and coal handling operations, 45 CSR 5), effective May 1, 1995, is reauthorized with the following amendments:

"Beginning on page 1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by renumbering the text breakdown as necessary to conform with the rule of the Secretary of State relating to

format (standard size and format for rules and procedures for publication of the state register or parts of the state register, 153 CSR 6);

On page 1, subsection 1.2, by striking out the code reference '§§22-1-3, 22-5-4', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '§22-5-1 et seq';

On page 1, subsection 2.2, by striking out the words "'Commission" means the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission.', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]'; On page 2, subsection 2.20, by striking out the words 'Department of Commerce, Labor, and Environmental Resources', and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 'Division of Environmental Protection';

On page 4, subsection 6.3.c.5, by striking out the words 'Section 6.3.c.A', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'paragraph 6.3.c.1';

On page 8, subsection 11.3, by striking out the word 'Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'Air Quality Board';

And,

On page 8, subdivision 12.1.a, by striking out the word 'Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director'."

(f) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (to prevent and control air pollution from combustion of refuse, 45 CSR 6), effective May 1, 1995, is reauthorized with the following amendments:

"Beginning on page 1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by renumbering the text breakdown as necessary to conform with the rule of the Secretary of State relating to format (standard size and format for rules and procedures for publication of the state register or parts of the state register, 153 CSR 6);

On page 1, subsection 2.1, by striking out the code reference 'section two, article twenty, chapter sixteen of the Code of West Virginia', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-2';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 2.6, and throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'regulation', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'rule';

And,

On page 2, subsection 2.18, by striking out the code reference '§22-5-2', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '§22-5-1 et seq'."

(g) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (to prevent and control particulate air pollution from manufacturing process operations, 45 CSR 7), effective April 27, 1994, is

reauthorized with the following amendments:

"Beginning on page 1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by renumbering the text breakdown as necessary to conform with the rule of the Secretary of State relating to format (standard size and format for rules and procedures for publication of the state register or parts of the state register, 153 CSR 6);

On page 1, in the title of the rule, by striking out the words 'AIR POLLUTION CONTROL COMMISSION', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION' on one line and 'OFFICE OF AIR QUALITY' on the next line;

On page 1, subsection 1.2, by striking out the code reference '\$16-20-5', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '\$22-5-1 et seq';

On page 1, subsection 2.1, by striking out the code reference '\$16-20-2', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '\$22-5-2';

On page 1, subsection 2.2, by striking out the words '"Commission" means the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission.', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

On page 1, subsection 2.3, by striking out the words 'shall mean', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'means';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 2.8, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'Chief', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

On page 4, subsection 2.44, by striking out the words '"Quality" or "Chief" means the Chief of the Office of Air Quality or his or her designated representative appointed by the Director of the Division of Environmental Protection pursuant to the provisions of W.Va. Code §22-1-1, et seq., as amended.', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

On page 4, subsection 2.45, by striking out the words 'Department of Commerce, Labor, and Environmental Resources', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'Division of Environmental Protection';

On page 5, paragraph 3.3.e.3, by striking out the references '3.3.e.A. or 3.3.e.B' and inserting in lieu thereof the references '3.3.e.1 or 3.3.e.2';

On page 6, paragraph 3.4.e.3, by striking out the references '3.4.e.A. and 3.4.e.B', and inserting in lieu thereof the references '3.4.e.1 and 3.4.e.2';

On page 11, section 7, by striking through the code reference '\$16-20-1, et, seq.', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '\$22-5-1, et seq.';

And,

On page 11, section 7, by striking through the words 'this agency', and inserting in lieu thereof the reference 'Title 45'."

(h) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (ambient air quality standards for sulfur oxides and particulate matter, 45 CSR 8), effective April 25, 1990, is reauthorized with the following amendments:

"Beginning on page 1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by renumbering the text breakdown as necessary to conform with the rule of the Secretary of State relating to format (standard size and format for rules and procedures for publication of the state register or parts of the state register, 153 CSR 6);

On page 1, subsection 2.3, by striking out the words "'Commission" means the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 1.1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

On page 1, subsection 1.2, by striking out the code references '§§16-20-5 and 16-20-1 through 13', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '§22-5-1 et seq';

On page 1, subsection 2.2, by striking out the code reference 'WV Code 16-20-2', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-2';

Beginning on page 2, section 5, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'regulation', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'rule';

And,

On page 2, section 5, immediately following the word 'method', by striking out the word 'rule'."

(i) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (regulations pertaining to ambient air quality standards for carbon monoxide, nonmethane hydrocarbons, and ozone, 45 CSR 9), effective October 22, 1980, is reauthorized with the following amendments:

"Beginning on page 1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by renumbering the text breakdown as necessary to conform with the rule of the Secretary of State relating to format (standard size and format for rules and procedures for publication of the state register or parts of the state register, 153 CSR 6);

On page 1, in the title of the rule, by inserting the words 'OFFICE OF' immediately preceding the words 'AIR QUALITY';

On page 1, in the title of the rule, by striking out the word 'REGULATIONS', and by inserting in lieu thereof the word 'RULES';

On page 1, subsection 1.2, by striking out the code reference '§16-20-5', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '§22-5-1 et seq.';

On page 1, subsection 3.3, by striking out the words "'Commission" shall mean the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission', and by inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 2.1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 3.1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the words 'shall mean', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'means';

On page 1, subsection 3.2, by striking out the code reference 'section two of chapter sixteen, article twenty of the Code of West Virginia', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-2';

On page 2, subsection 3.7, by striking out the word 'regulation', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'rule';

And,

Beginning on page 2, subsection 5.1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the words 'West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director'."

(j) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (to prevent and control air pollution from the emission of sulfur oxides, 45 CSR 10), effective April 27, 1994, is reauthorized with the following amendments:

"Beginning on page 1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by renumbering the text breakdown as necessary to conform with the rule of the Secretary of State relating to format (standard size and format for rules and procedures for publication of the state register or parts of the state register, 153 CSR 6);

On page 1, in the title of the rule, by inserting the words 'OFFICE OF' immediately preceding the words 'AIR QUALITY';

On page 1, subsection 2.3, by striking out the words "'Commission" means the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission.", and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

Beginning on page 1, subdivision 1.1.b, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof 'Director';

On page 1, subsection 1.2, by striking out the code reference '§16-20-5', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '§22-5-1 et seq';

On page 1, subsection 2.1, by striking out the code reference '\$16-20-2', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '\$22-5-2';

On page 2, subsection 2.17, by striking out the words "'Chief of Air Quality" or "Chief" means the Chief of the Office of Air Quality or his or her designated representative appointed by the Director of the Division of Environmental Protection pursuant to the provisions of W.Va. Code §22-1-1, et seq, as amended.', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

On page 2, subsection 2.18, by striking out the words 'that Division of the West Virginia Department of Commerce, Labor, and Environmental Resources', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'the Division of Environmental Protection';

Beginning on page 4, subdivision 3.4.b, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'Chief', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

On page 4, subdivision 3.8.a, by striking out the words 'paragraphs (b), (c), (d), (e), and (f) following', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'subdivisions 3.8.b through 3.8.f';

And,

On page 6, subsection 5.1, by striking out the words '\$16-20-1, et seq., as amended, and Series 13 of this agency', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '\$22-5-1 et seq., as amended, and 45CSR13'."

(k) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (prevention of air pollution emergency episodes, 45 CSR 11), effective April 25, 1990, is reauthorized with the following amendments:

"On page 1, in the title of the rule, by inserting the words 'OFFICE OF' immediately preceding the words 'AIR QUALITY';

On page 1, subsection 1.2, by striking out the code references '\$§16-20-5 and 16-20-1-13', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '\$22-5-1 et seq';

On page 1, subsection 2.2, by striking out the words "'Commission" means the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission.', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

On page 1, subsection 2.3, by striking out the words 'West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'Division of Environmental Protection';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 2.6, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'regulation', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'rule';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 3.1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the words 'and/or Commission';

Beginning on page 2, subdivision 3.1.a, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the words 'West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 1.1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

On page 3, subsection 3.2, striking out the reference '>WV Code §45-11-6', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'Section 6 of this rule';

On page 4, subsection 6.2, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the reference 'W.Va. Code §45-11-5', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'Section 5 of this rule';

On page 5, subsection 7.1, by striking out the code reference 'W.Va. Code §16-20-10', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-8';

On page 5, section 8, in the heading, by striking out the word 'Regulations', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Rules';

And,

On page 5, subsection 8.1, by striking out the words 'rule' immediately preceding the words 'or rule'."

(l) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (ambient air quality standard for nitrogen dioxide, 45 CSR 12), effective March 15, 1972, is reauthorized with the following amendments:

"Beginning on page 1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by renumbering the text breakdown as necessary to conform with the rule of the Secretary of State relating to format (standard size and format for rules and procedures for publication of the state register or parts of the state register, 153 CSR 6);

On page 1, in the title of the rule, by inserting the words 'OFFICE OF' immediately preceding the words 'AIR QUALITY';

On page 1, subsection 1.2, by striking out the code reference '§16-20-5', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '§22-5-1 et seq';

On page 1, subsection 3.3, by striking out the words "'Commission shall mean the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission', and by inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

On page 2, subsection 5.1, by striking out the words 'West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 2.1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word "Commission", and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 3.1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the words 'shall mean', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'means';

On page 1, subsection 3.2, by striking out the code reference '\$16-20-2', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '\$22-5-2';

And,

On page 1, subsection 3.5, by striking out the word 'regulation', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'rule'."

(m) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (permits for construction, modification, relocation and operation of stationary sources of air pollutants, notification requirements, temporary permits, general permits, and procedures for evaluation, 45 CSR 13), effective April 27, 1994, is reauthorized with the following amendments:

"Beginning on page 1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by renumbering the text breakdown as necessary to conform with the rule of the Secretary of State relating to format (standard size and format for rules and procedures for publication of the state register or parts of the state register, 153 CSR 6);

On page 1, in the title of the rule, by inserting the words 'OFFICE OF' immediately prior to the words 'AIR QUALITY';

On page 1, subsection 1.2, by striking out the code reference '\$16-20-5', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '\$22-5-1 et seq';

On page 2, subsection 2.4, by striking out the words "'Chief of Air Quality" or "Chief" means the Chief of the Office of Air Quality or his or her designated representative appointed by the Director of the Division of Environmental Protection pursuant to the provisions of W.Va. Code §22-1-1, et seq.', and by inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

Beginning on page 1, subdivision 2.1.a, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'Chief', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

On page 1, subsection 2.3, by striking out the code reference 'article twenty, chapter sixteen of the W.Va. Code', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-2';

On page 2, subsection 2.7, by striking out the words "'Commission" means the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

On page 2, subsection 2.10, by striking out the words 'that division of the Department of Commerce, Labor and Environmental Resources', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'the

Division of Environmental Protection';

On page 3, paragraph 2.17.b.2, by striking out the words 'subparagraph 2.13.b.A', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'paragraph 2.17.b.1';

On page 3, subdivision 2.17.c, by striking out the words 'subparagraph 2.13.b.A', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'paragraph 2.17.b.1';

On page 10, subsection 11.2, by striking out the words 'Commission rules', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'rules of the Director';

Beginning on page 4, subdivision 2.21.d, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

On page 5, subsection 2.28, by striking out the code reference 'chapter sixteen, article twenty, section two of the Code of West Virginia, 1931', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-1 et seq.';

And,

Beginning on page 6, subsection 4.4, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the code reference '§16-20-1', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '§22-5-1'."

(n) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (permits for construction and major modification of major stationary sources of air pollution for the prevention of significant deterioration, 45 CSR 14), effective May 1, 1995, is reauthorized with the following amendment:

"Beginning on page 1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by renumbering the text breakdown as necessary to conform with the rule of the Secretary of State relating to format (standard size and format for rules and procedures for publication of the state register or parts of the state register, 153 CSR 6);

On page 3, subsection 2.11, by striking out the words "'Chief of the Office of Air Quality" or "Chief" means the principal administrative officer of the Office of Air Quality or other designated representative appointed by the Director of the Division of Environmental Protection pursuant to the provisions of W.Va. Code §22-1-1 et seq.', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]'."

(o) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (emission standards for hazardous air pollutants pursuant to 40 CFR part 61, 45 CSR 15), effective May 1, 1995, is reauthorized with the following amendment:

"Beginning on page 1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by renumbering the text breakdown as necessary to conform with the rule of the Secretary of State relating to

format (standard size and format for rules and procedures for publication of the state register or parts of the state register, 153 CSR 6)."

(p) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (to prevent and control particulate air pollution from materials handling, preparation, storage and sources of fugitive particulate matter, 45 CSR 17), effective May 1, 1979, is reauthorized with the following amendments:

"On page 1, in the title of the rule, by inserting the words 'OFFICE OF' immediately preceding the words 'AIR QUALITY';

On page 1, subsection 3.2, by striking out the words "'Commission' shall mean the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission.'; and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

On page 1, subsection 3.3, by striking out the words 'Air Pollution Control Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'Division of Environmental Protection';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 1.1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

On page 3, section 12, by striking out the words 'or regulation';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 1.1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'regulation', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'rule';

On page 1, subsection 1.2, by striking out the code reference 'W.Va. Code §16-20-5', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-1 et seq';

On page 1, subsection 3.1, by striking out the code reference 'section two of chapter sixteen, article twenty of the Code of West Virginia', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-2';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 3.4, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the words 'shall mean', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'means';

On page 2, subsection 3.11, by striking out the words 'shall include, but not be', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'includes, but is not';

On page 2, subsection 3.12, by striking out the code reference 'section two of chapter sixteen, article twenty of the Code of West Virginia', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-1 et seq';

And,

On page 3, subsection 9.1, by striking out the code reference 'chapter sixteen, article

twenty, section five, subsection seventeen of the Code of West Virginia', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-4'."

(g) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (to prevent and control particulate air pollution from direct meat-firing devices, 45 CSR 18), effective May 1, 1979, is reauthorized with the following amendments:

"On page 1, in the title of the rule, by inserting the words 'OFFICE OF' immediately preceding the words 'AIR QUALITY';

On page 1, subsection 1.2, by striking out the code reference '§16-20-5', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '§22-5-1 et seq';

On page 1, subsection 2.1, by striking out the code reference 'Section Two of Chapter Sixteen, Article Twenty of the Code of West Virginia', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-2';

On page 1, subsection 2.3, by striking out the words "'Commission" shall mean the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission.', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 2.2, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the words 'shall mean', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'means';

On page 1, subsection 2.4, by striking out the words 'Air Pollution Control Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'Division of Environmental Protection';

On page 1, subsection 2.8, by striking out the words 'shall be', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'means';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 2.8, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

Beginning on page 2, subsection 2.15, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'regulation', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'rule';

On page 2, subsection 2.15, by striking out the code reference 'Chapter Sixteen, Article Twenty, Section Two of the Code of West Virginia', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-1 et seq';

On page 2, subsection 5.1, by striking out the code reference 'Section Five of Chapter Sixteen, Article Twenty, Paragraph Seventeen of the Code of West Virginia', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-4';

On page 2, section 6, by striking out the code reference 'Section Two of Chapter Sixteen, Article Twenty, Paragraph 11b of the Code of West Virginia', and inserting in lieu thereof the

code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-11';

And,

On page 2, section 6, by striking out the word 'Regulation 13 of this agency', and inserting in lieu thereof the reference '45CSR13'."

(r) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (requirements for preconstruction review, determination of emission offsets for proposed new or modified stationary sources of air pollutants and emission trading for intrasource pollutants, 45 CSR 19), effective July 7, 1993, is reauthorized with the following amendments:

"Beginning on page 1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by renumbering the text breakdown as necessary to conform with the rule of the Secretary of State relating to format (standard size and format for rules and procedures for publication of the state register or parts of the state register, 153 CSR 6);

On page 1, in the title of the rule, by inserting the words 'OFFICE OF' immediately preceding the words 'AIR QUALITY';

On page 2, subsection 2.9, by striking out the words "'Chief of Air Quality" or "Chief" means the Chief of the Office of Air Quality or his or her designated representative appointed by the Director of the Division of Environmental Protection pursuant to the provisions of §22-1-1, et seq., of the West Virginia Code.', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

On page 2, subsection 2.11, by striking out the words "'Commission" means the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission.', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

On page 2, subsection 2.2, by striking out the words 'Commission or Chief', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 1.1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 1.1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'regulation', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'rule';

On page 1, subsection 1.1, by striking out the code reference 'Chapter 16, Article 20, of the Code of West Virginia, of 1931, as amended, (the Code)', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-1 et seq., as amended';

On page 1, subsection 1.2, by striking out the code reference '§16-20-5', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '§22-5-1 et seq.';

On page 1, subsection 1.5, by striking out the words '>1.5 Type. This regulation is a

legislative rule as defined in West Virginia Code, Chapter 29A, Article 2';

Beginning on page 1, subdivision 2.1.a, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'Chief', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

On page 2, subsection 2.3, by striking out the words 'the West Virginia Administrative Regulations of the Air Pollution Control Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'rules of the Director';

On page 2, subsection 2.3, by striking out the words 'the Code of West Virginia, of 1931', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-1 et seq.';

On page 2, subsection 2.6, by striking out the code reference 'Section Two of the West Virginia Code 16-20, as amended', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-2';

On page 2, subsection 2.10, by striking out the code reference 'Chapter 16, Article 20, of the Code of West Virginia of 1931', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-1 et seq.';

On page 2, subsection 2.10, by striking out the code reference 'Chapter 20, Article 5E of the Code of West Virginia of 1931', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-18-1 et seq.';

On page 3, subsection 2.15, by striking out the words 'that Division of the Department of Commerce, Labor and Environmental Resources', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'the Division of Environmental Protection';

On page 8, subsection 2.47, by striking out the code reference 'Chapter 16, Article 20, Section 2, of the Code of West Virginia, 1931', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-1 et seq.';

On page 9, paragraph 4.1.a.2, by striking out the code reference 'Chapter 16, Article 20, of the Code of West Virginia, 1931', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-1 et seq.';

On page 9, paragraph 4.1.a.4, by striking out the words 'Subparagraph 4.1.a.C', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'paragraph 4.1.a.3';

On page 10, subdivision 6.1.a, by striking out the words 'Subparagraphs 4.1.a.C and D', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'paragraphs 4.1.a.3 and 4.1.a.4';

On page 10, paragraph 6.1.b.1, by striking out the words 'Subparagraphs 4.1.a.C and D', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'paragraphs 4.1.a.3 and 4.1.a.4';

On page 12, paragraph 8.2.d.1, by striking out the words 'Subparagraph 4.1.a.D', and

inserting in lieu thereof the words 'paragraph 4.1.a.4';

On page 12, paragraph 8.2.d.2, by striking out the words 'Subparagraphs 4.1.a.C and 8.2.a.A', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'paragraphs 4.1.a.3 and 8.2.a.1';

And,

Beginning on page 13, subsection 9.3, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the code reference 'Chapter 16, Article 20, Section 5 (17) of the Code', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-4'."

(s) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (good engineering practice as applicable to stack heights, 45 CSR 20), effective July 14, 1989, is reauthorized with the following amendments:

"Beginning on page 1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by renumbering the text breakdown as necessary to conform with the rule of the Secretary of State relating to format (standard size and format for rules and procedures for publication of the state register or parts of the state register, 153 CSR 6);

On page 1, in the title of the rule, by inserting the words 'OFFICE OF' immediately preceding the words 'AIR QUALITY';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 1.1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'regulation', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'rule';

On page 1, subsection 1.2, by striking out the code reference '§16-20-5', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '§22-5-1 et seq';

On page 3, subdivision 2.6.a, by striking out the words 'APCC Regulation XIV', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '45CSR14';

On page 3, subdivision 2.6.a, by striking out the words 'Regulation XVI', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '45CSR16';

On page 4, subsection 2.8, by striking out the words 'West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'Division of Environmental Protection';

On page 4, subsection 2.12, by striking out the words '"Commission" means the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission.', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

Beginning on page 3, paragraph 2.6.b.1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

On page 3, subdivision 2.7.a, by striking out the words 'APCC Regulation XV', and inserting

in lieu thereof the words '45CSR15';

On page 4, subdivision 2.7.a, by striking out the words 'APCC Regulation XVI', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '45CSR16';

On page 4, subsection 2.11, by striking out the code reference '\$16-20-2, 1931', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '\$22-5-2';

On page 4, subsection 2.14, by striking out the code reference '\$16-20-2, 1931', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '\$22-5-1, et seq';

On page 4, subdivision 3.2.b, by striking out the words 'APCC Regulation XIV', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '45CSR14';

On page 4, subsection 4.1, by striking out the words 'Sub-section 2.4.c.', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'subdivision 2.4.c.';

On page 4, subsection 4.1, by striking out the words 'Section 2.4.b.A and B', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'paragraphs 2.4.b.1 and 2.4.b.2';

On page 5, section 5, in the heading of the section, by striking out the word 'Regulations', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Rules';

And,

On page 5, subsection 5.1, by striking out the word 'rule' immediately following the words 'provision, term, condition, method,'."

(t) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (air quality management fee program, 45 CSR 22), effective May 6, 1991, is reauthorized with the following amendments:

"Beginning on page 2, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by renumbering the text breakdown as necessary to conform with the rule of the Secretary of State relating to format (standard size and format for rules and procedures for publication of the state register or parts of the state register, 153 CSR 6);

On page 1, in the title of the rule, by inserting the words 'OFFICE OF' immediately preceding the words 'AIR QUALITY';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 1.1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'regulation', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'rule';

On page 1, subsection 1.1, by striking out the words 'Air Pollution Control Commission's', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director's';

On page 1, subsection 1.2, by striking out the code reference '\$16-20-5', and inserting in lieu

thereof the code reference '\$22-5-1, et seq';

On page 1, subsection 2.1, by striking out the code reference '\$16-20', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '\$22-5-2';

On page 1, subsection 2.3, by striking out the words "'Commission" means the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission.', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

On page 1, subsection 2.5, by striking out the words 'West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'Division of Environmental Protection';

Beginning on page 2, subdivision 3.3.a, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the words 'West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'Air Pollution Control';

On page 3, subdivision 4.2.a, by striking out the words 'or Commission';

On page 3, subdivision 4.2.b, by striking out the words 'or Commission';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 2.4, and throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

On page 2, subsection 3.1, by striking out the words 'Permits for Construction, Modification or Relocation of Stationary Sources of Air Pollution and Procedures for Registration and Evaluation', and insert in lieu thereof the words 'Permits for Construction, Modification, Relocation and Operation of Stationary Sources of Air Pollutants, Notification Requirements, Temporary Permits, General Permits, and Procedures for Evaluation';

And,

On page 6, subsection 4.6, by striking out the code reference '\$16-20-8', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '\$22-5-6'."

(u) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (to prevent and control the emissions of toxic air pollutants, 45 CSR 27), effective June 30, 1990, is reauthorized with the following amendments:

"Beginning on page 1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by renumbering the text breakdown as necessary to conform with the rule of the Secretary of State relating to format (standard size and format for rules and procedures for publication of the state register or parts of the state register, 153 CSR 6);

On page 1, in the title of the rule, by inserting the words 'OFFICE OF' immediately prior to the words 'AIR QUALITY';

On page 1, subsection 1.1, by striking out the word 'Regulation 27', and inserting in lieu

thereof the reference '45CSR27';

On page 1, subsection 1.2, by striking out the code reference '\$16-20-5', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '\$22-5-1 et seq.';

On page 1, subsection 1.5, by striking out the words '1.5. Type. This regulation is a legislative rule as defined in West Virginia code, Chapter 29A, Article 2.';

On page 1, subsection 2.1, by striking out the code reference 'Section 2, of Chapter 16, Article 20 of the Code of West Virginia, as amended', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-2';

Beginning on page 1, subsection 2.3, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'regulation', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'rule';

On page 2, subsection 2.5, by striking out the words '"Commission" means the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission.'; and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

On page 2, subsection 2.6, by striking out the words 'West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'Division of Environmental Protection';

On page 2, subsection 2.6, by inserting the word 'or' between the words 'Plant' and 'facility';

Beginning on page 4, subsection 8.1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

On page 4, subsection 9.1, by striking out the code reference 'WV Code §16-20-11b, as amended' and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-11';

And,

On page 5, subsection 13.1, by striking out the words 'rule or' immediately following the words 'provision, term, condition, method,'."

(v) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (rule requiring the submission of emission statements for volatile organic compound emissions and oxides of nitrogen emissions, 45 CSR 29), effective July 7, 1993, is reauthorized with the following amendments:

"Beginning on page 2, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by renumbering the text breakdown as necessary to conform with the rule of the Secretary of State relating to format (standard size and format for rules and procedures for publication of the state register or parts of the state register, 153 CSR 6);

On page 1, in the title of the rule, by inserting the words 'OFFICE OF' immediately prior to the words 'AIR QUALITY';

On page 1, subsection 1.1, by striking out the words 'chief of Air Quality's', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director's';

On page 1, subsection 1.2, by striking out the code reference '\$16-20-5', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '\$22-5-1 et seq';

On page 1, subsection 2.7, by striking out the words "'Chief of Air Quality" or "Chief" means the chief of the Office of Air Quality or his or her designated representative appointed by the director of the Division of Environmental Protection pursuant to the provisions of W.Va. Code §22-1-1, et seq.', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

On page 1, subsection 2.8, by striking out the words "'Commission" means the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission.', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

On page 2, subsection 2.12, by striking out the words 'Department of Commerce, Labor and Environmental Resources', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'Division of Environmental Protection';

On page 4, section 6, by striking out the words 'commission, director, or chief', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

Beginning on page 2, subsection 2.25, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

Beginning on page 3, subsection 2.28, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'chief', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

On page 3, subsection 3.2, by striking out the words 'of Air Quality';

And,

On page 4, subsection 5.4, by striking out the code reference '\$16-20-12', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '\$22-5-10'."

(w) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (requirements for operating permits, 45 CSR 30), effective April 27, 1994, is reauthorized with the following amendments:

"Beginning on page 1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by renumbering the text breakdown as necessary to conform with the rule of the Secretary of State relating to format (standard size and format for rules and procedures for publication of the state register or parts of the state register, 153 CSR 6);

On page 1, in the title of the rule, by inserting the words 'OFFICE OF' immediately preceding the words 'AIR QUALITY';

On page 1, subsection 1.2, by striking out the code reference '§16-20-5', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '§22-5-1 et seq';

On page 1, subsection 2.5, by striking out the code reference 'article twenty, chapter sixteen, of the W.Va. Code , as amended', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-2';

On page 2, subsection 2.8, by striking out the words "'Chief of Air Quality" or "Chief" means the chief of the Office of Air Quality or his or her designated representative appointed by the director of the Division of Environmental Protection pursuant to the provisions of W.Va. Code §22-1-1, et seq.', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

On page 2, subsection 2.10, by striking out the words "'Commission" means the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission.', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

On page 24, subdivision 6.4.a.6, by striking out the words 'Commission rules', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'rules of the Director';

Beginning on page 2, subdivision 2.6.j, and throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

Beginning on page 2, subsection 2.6.l, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking through the word 'Chief', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

On page 2, subsection 2.13, by striking out the words 'Department of Commerce, Labor, and Environmental Resources', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'Division of Environmental Protection';

On page 7, subdivision 2.34.a, by striking out the reference '2.25.c.C', and inserting in lieu thereof the reference '2.26.c.3';

On page 8, subsection 2.44, by striking out the word 'trichloromethane', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'trichloroethane';

On page 8, subdivision 2.44.d by striking out the code reference '16-20-1', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '22-5-1';

On page 12, subdivision 4.1.c, by striking out the code reference '16-20-12', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '22-5-10';

On page 12, paragraph 4.3.c.2, by striking out the words '>subparagraph 4.3.c.A. and inserting in lieu thereof the words '>paragraph 4.3.c.1', and by striking out the code reference '16-20-1', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '22-5-1';

On page 13, paragraph 4.3.c.8, by striking out the words 'subparagraphs 4.3.c.A through G',

and inserting in lieu thereof the reference 'paragraphs 4.3.c.1 through 4.3.c.7';

On page 13, subdivision 4.3.e, by striking out the code reference '16-20-1', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '22-5-1';

On page 13, subdivision 4.3.e, by striking out the code reference '20-5E-1', and inserting the code reference '22-18-1';

On page 13, subdivision 4.3.g, by striking out the word '>paragraph' in two places and inserting in lieu thereof the word '>subdivision', and by striking out the reference '5.1.a.C', and inserting in lieu thereof the reference 'paragraph 5.1.a.3';

On page 15, subparagraph 5.1.c.1.B, by striking out the reference '5.1.c.C', and inserting in lieu thereof the reference '5.1.c.3';

On page 15, subparagraph 5.1.c.1.B, by striking out the reference '5.1.c.A', and inserting in lieu thereof the reference '5.1.c.1';

On page 16, subparagraph 5.1.c.3.E, by striking out the code reference '16-20-12', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '22-5-10';

On page 21, paragraph 5.7.c.4, by striking out the words 'subpart 5.1.c.C.(c)(B)', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'part 5.1.c.3.C.2';

On page 21, paragraph 5.7.c.4, by striking out the words 'part 5.1.c.D.(b)', and inserting in lieu thereof the reference 'subparagraph 5.1.c.3.B';

On page 25, subparagraph 6.5.a.1.B, by striking out the words 'part 6.5.a.A.(a)', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'subparagraph 6.5.a.1.A';

On page 26, subparagraph 6.5.a.4.D, by striking out the reference '6.5.a.D', and inserting in lieu thereof the reference '6.5.a.4';

On page 26, paragraph 6.5.a.5, by striking out the reference '6.5.a.D(a)', and inserting in lieu thereof the reference '6.5.a.4.A';

On page 26, paragraph 6.5.a.5, by striking out the reference '6.5.a.D.(c)', and inserting in lieu thereof the reference '6.5.a.4.C';

On page 28, paragraph 6.8.a.3, by striking out the words 'subpart of 6.8.a.C.(a)', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'part 6.8.a.3.A.3';

On page 28, paragraph 6.8.a.3, by striking out the reference 'part 6.8.a.C.(b)', and inserting in lieu thereof the reference 'subparagraph 6.8.a.3.B';

On page 29, part 6.8.a.4.A.5, by striking out the word '>paragraph' and inserting in lieu

thereof the word >subdivisions';

On page 29, subparagraph 6.8.a.4.B, by striking out the reference 'part 6.8.a.D.(a)', and inserting in lieu thereof the reference 'subparagraph 6.8.a.4.A';

On page 30, part 6.8.a.4.B.4, by striking out the words 'part 6.8.a.D.(a)', and inserting in lieu thereof the reference 'subparagraph 6.8.a.4.A';

On page 30, part 6.8.a.4.B.4, by striking out the words 'subparagraph 6.8.a.C', and inserting in lieu thereof the reference 'paragraph 6.8.a.3';

On page 30, subdivision 6.8.b, by striking out the words 'subparagraph 6.8.c.A', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'paragraph 6.8.c.1';

On page 30, paragraph 6.8.c.2, by striking out the reference 'subparagraph 6.8.a.B', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'paragraph 6.8.a.2';

On page 31, subdivision 6.9.a, by striking out the words 'subparagraph 6.8.a.C', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'paragraph 6.8.a.3';

Beginning on page 34, subsection 8.6, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the code reference 'article twenty, chapter sixteen of the Code of West Virginia', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference 'W.Va. Code §22-5-1 et seq.';

On page 35, subsection 10.2, by striking out the words 'order of the chief or, any';

On page 35, subsection 10.2, by striking out the code reference '16-20-8', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '22-5-6';

And,

On page 35, subsection 12.4, by striking out the words 'this subparagraph 4.1.a.E.' and inserting in lieu thereof the words >paragraph 4.1.a.5'."

(x) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (serious and minor violations of applicable rules, 45 CSR 32), effective July 7, 1993, is reauthorized with the following amendments:

"Beginning on page 1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by renumbering the text breakdown as necessary to conform with the rule of the Secretary of State relating to format (standard size and format for rules and procedures for publication of the state register or parts of the state register, 153 CSR 6);

On page 1, in the title of the rule, by inserting the words 'OFFICE OF' immediately preceding the words 'AIR QUALITY';

On page 1, subsection 1.1, by striking out the words 'West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'Director';

On page 1, subsection 1.2, by striking out the code reference '\$16-20-5', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '\$22-5-1 et seq';

On page 1, subsection 2.1, by striking out the code reference '\$16-20-1, et seq.', and inserting in lieu thereof the code reference '\$22-5-1, et seq';

On page 1, subsection 2.2, by striking out the words 'chief or the commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

On page 1, subsection 2.3, by striking out the words "'Chief of Air Quality" or "Chief" means the chief of the office of Air Quality or his or her designated representative appointed by the director of the Division of Environmental Protection pursuant to the provisions of W.Va. Code §22-1-1, et seq.', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

On page 1, subsection 2.4, by striking out the words "'Commission" means the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission.', and inserting in lieu thereof the words '[RESERVED]';

On page 1, subsection 2.6, by striking out the words 'that Division of the Department of Commerce, Labor, and Environmental Resources as', and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'the Division of Environmental Protection';

On page 1, subsection 2.7, by striking the words 'or regulation';

Beginning on page 2, subdivision 3.1.a, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'chief', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director';

And,

Beginning on page 2, subdivision 3.1.b, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by striking out the word 'commission', and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'Director'."

(y) The legislative rule relating to the office of air quality (provisions for determination of compliance with air quality management rules, 45 CSR 38), effective May 1, 1995, is reauthorized with the following amendment:

"Beginning on page 1, and continuing throughout the text of the rule, by renumbering the text breakdown as necessary to conform with the rule of the Secretary of State relating to format (standard size and format for rules and procedures for publication of the state register or parts of the state register, 153 CSR 6)."